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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING:
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS. Failure to follow all 
instructions listed below, may result in electric shock, 
fire and/or serious personal injury.

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING 
APPLIANCE
 Know your chemical sprayer. Read and understand 

the operator’s manual and observe the warnings and 
instruction labels affixed to the tool.

 Do not operate the product in explosive atmospheres, 
such as in the presence of flammable liquids, gases 
or dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the 
dust or fumes.

 Do not allow bystanders or children in the area while 
operating this product. Exposure to some chemicals 
can be hazardous.

 This product is suitable for indoor and outdoor use.

	Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. 
Water entering a power tool will increase the risk of electric 
shock.

 Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common 
sense when operating this product. Do not use while 
you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol 
or medication. A moment of inattention while operating 
this product may result in serious personal injury.

 Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewelry. 
Contain long hair. Keep your hair, clothing, and gloves 
away from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewelry, or long 
hair can be caught in moving parts.

 Use safety equipment. Always wear eye protection 
with side shields or goggles and a dust mask. Protect 
eyes, skin and lungs against drifting spray and during 
mixing, filling, and cleaning.

 Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at 
all times. Do not use on a ladder or unstable support. 
Stable footing on a solid surface enables better control 
of the product in unexpected situations.

 Do not use the product if the switch does not turn it 
on and off. Any product that cannot be controlled with 
the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

 Store the product out of the reach of children and do 
not allow persons unfamiliar with the product or these 
instructions to operate the product.

 Keep the sprayer and its handle dry, clean and free 
from oil and grease. Always use a clean cloth when 
cleaning. Never use brake fluids, gasoline, petroleum-
based products, or any strong solvents to clean your tool. 
Following this rule will reduce the risk of loss of control 
and deterioration of the enclosure plastic.

 Use this product in accordance with these instructions 
and in the manner intended, taking into account the 
working conditions and the work to be performed. 
Use of the product for operations different from those 
intended could result in a hazardous situation.

 Avoid accidental starting. Ensure the switch is in the 
off position before inserting battery pack. Inserting the 
battery pack into products that have the switch on invites 
accidents.

 Use the product only with specifically designated 
battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may create 
a risk of injury and fire.

 Use this product only with batteries and chargers listed 
in tool/appliance/battery pack/charger correlation 
supplement 987000-432.

 When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from 
other metal objects like paper clips, coins, keys, nails, 
screws, or other small metal objects that can make a 
connection from one terminal to another. Shorting the 
battery terminals together may cause burns or a fire.

 Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from 
the battery, avoid contact. If contact accidentally 
occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, 
additionally seek medical help. Liquid ejected from the 
battery may cause irritation or burns.

 Have this product serviced by a qualified repair person 
using only identical replacement parts. This will ensure 
that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

 When servicing the product, use only identical 
replacement parts. Follow instructions in the 
Maintenance section of this manual. Use of unauthorized 
parts or failure to follow Maintenance instructions may 
create a risk of shock or injury.

	Do not let familiarity gained from frequent use of tools 
allow you to become complacent and ignore tool 
safety principles. A careless action can cause severe 
injury within a fraction of a second.
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 DANGER:
Risk of fire or explosion. Do not spray 
flammable liquids such as gasoline. Look 
for this symbol reference on the container.

 WARNING:
Some spray created from products used with the sprayer 
contains chemicals known to the State of California to 
cause cancer, birth defect of other reproductive harm. 
Follow directions on containers of all such products. To 
reduce your exposure to these chemicals, wear approved 
safety equipment such as face masks that are specially 
designed to filter out sprays, gloves, and other appropri-
ate protective equipment.

 WARNING:
Before filling the tank, always remove the battery pack. 
Wipe up any spills before inserting the battery pack. Fol-
lowing this rule will reduce the risk of electric shock and 
corrosive liquids entering the battery pack, which can 
cause battery pack failure including short circuit resulting 
in smoke, fire, and/or serious personal injury.

 WARNING:
Do not allow conductive or corrosive fluids to get inside 
the battery pack. If conductive or corrosive fluids are 
spilled on the battery, refer to the instructions in your 
battery operators manual.

 Before using spray materials in this sprayer, read the 
label on its original container thoroughly and follow 
its directions. Some spray materials are dangerous and 
should not be used in this sprayer, as they can damage 
the sprayer and cause serious bodily injury or property 
damage.

 Electric shock hazard. Never spray toward electrical 
outlets.

 Do not pour hot or boiling liquids into the tank. These 
can weaken or damage the tubes or tank.

 For household and outdoor use.

 Spray area must be well ventilated. 
	Avoid spraying on windy days. Spray can be accidentally 

blown onto plants or objects that should not be sprayed.

 Store the sprayer in a secure, well-ventilated indoor 
space with the fluid tank empty.

 Do not use bleach or hydrogen peroxide.

 Do not use alcohol based chemicals.

 Do not use powders or abrasive chemicals.

 Do not use caustic (alkali) or self-heating liquids in 
this sprayer.

 Do not point the sprayer nozzle in the direction of 
people or pets.

 Know the contents of the chemical being sprayed. 
Read all Safety Data Sheets (SDS) and container 
labels provided with the chemical. Follow the chemical 
manufacturer’s safety instructions. It is a violation of 
federal law to use an EPA-approved chemical in a manner 
inconsistent with its labeling.

 Do not leave residue or spray material in the tank after 
using the sprayer. Clean after each use.

 Do not smoke while using the sprayer, or spray where 
spark or flame is present.

 To reduce the risk of fire or explosion use a liquid with 
a flash point higher than 140°F (60°C).

 Risk of injection. Do not discharge directly against skin.

 To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not put the 
sprayer into water or other liquid. Do not place or store 
the sprayer where it can fall or be pulled into a tub or sink.

 Maintain this product. Thoroughly inspect both the 
inside and outside of the sprayer and examine the 
components before each use. Check for cracked 
and deteriorated tanks, leaks, clogged nozzles, and 
missing or damaged parts. If damaged, have the 
product repaired before use. Many accidents are caused 
by poorly maintained products.

 Disconnect the battery from the unit before draining, 
cleaning, or storing the sprayer. Such preventive safety 
measures reduce the risk of accidental starting.

 Always wear eye protection with side shields or 
goggles marked to comply with ANSI Z87.1. Failure to 
do so could result in fluids entering your eyes resulting in 
possible serious injury.

 Protect your lungs. Wear a face or dust mask when 
using the sprayer. Following this rule will reduce the risk of 
serious personal injury. Follow the chemical manufacturer’s 
safety instructions and guidelines listed on the SDS sheet. 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

SPECIFIC SAFETY RULES
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SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

 Battery tools do not have to be plugged into an 
electrical outlet; therefore, they are always in operating 
condition. Be aware of possible hazards when not 
using your battery tool or when changing accessories. 
Remove battery pack when tool is not in use. Following 
this rule will reduce the risk of electric shock, fire, or 
serious personal injury.

 Do not place battery tools or their batteries near fire or 
heat. This will reduce the risk of explosion and possibly injury.

 Do not crush, drop or damage battery pack. Do not 
use a battery pack or charger that has been dropped 
or received a sharp blow. A damaged battery is subject 
to explosion. Properly dispose of a dropped or damaged 
battery immediately.

 Batteries can explode in the presence of a source 
of ignition, such as a pilot light. To reduce the risk of 
serious personal injury, never use any cordless product 
in the presence of open flame. An exploded battery can 
propel debris and chemicals. If exposed, flush with water 
immediately.

 Do not charge battery tool in a damp or wet location. 
Following this rule will reduce the risk of electric shock.

 Under extreme usage or temperature conditions, 
battery leakage may occur. If liquid comes in contact 
with your skin, wash immediately with soap and water. 
If liquid gets into your eyes, flush them with clean 
water for at least 10 minutes, then seek immediate 
medical attention. Following this rule will reduce the risk 
of serious personal injury.

 Do not use battery-operated appliance in rain. 

 Exercise care in handling batteries in order not to 
short the battery with conducting materials such as 
rings, bracelets, and keys. The battery or conductor 
may overheat and cause burns

 Do not dispose of the battery(ies) in a fire. The cell 
may explode. Check with local codes for possible special 
disposal instructions.

 Do not open or mutilate the battery(ies). Released 
electrolyte is corrosive and may cause damage to the 
eyes or skin. It may be toxic if swallowed.

 Avoid Dangerous Environment - Don’t use appliances 
in damp or wet locations.

 Use Right Appliance - Do not use appliance for any job 
except that for which it is intended.

 Don’t Force Appliance - It will do the job better and with 
less likelihood of a risk of injury at the rate for which it 
was designed.

 Store Idle Appliances Indoors - When not in use, 
appliances should be stored indoors in dry, and high or 
locked-up place - out of reach of children.

 Maintain Appliance With Care - Keep clean for best 
performance and to reduce the risk of injury. Follow 
instructions for changing accessories. Inspect appliance 
cord, and if damaged, have it repaired by an authorized 
service facility. Keep handles dry, clean, and free from oil 
and grease.

 Check Damaged Parts - Before further use of the 
appliance, a guard or other part that is damaged should 
be carefully checked to determine that it will operate 
properly and perform its intended function. Check for 
alignment of moving parts, binding of moving parts, 
breakage of parts, mounting, and any other condition 
that may affect its operation. A guard or other part that 
is damaged should be properly repaired or replaced by 
an authorized service center unless indicated elsewhere 
in this manual.

WARNING:
Chemicals and chemical fumes can be hazardous and 
cause serious injury, permanent damage or death if 
ingested, inhaled or splashed in eyes or on skin. Fol-
low the chemical manufacturer’s safety instructions and 
guidelines listed on the SDS sheet.

 CAUTION: 
Keep all body parts out of the spray pattern. 

SPECIFIC SAFETY RULES
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The following signal words and meanings are intended to explain the levels of risk associated with this product.

SYMBOL SIGNAL MEANING

DANGER: Indicates a hazardous situation, which, if not avoided, will result in death or 
serious injury.

WARNING: Indicates a hazardous situation, which, if not avoided, could result in death or 
serious injury.

CAUTION: Indicates a hazardous situation, that, if not avoided, may result in minor or 
moderate injury. 

NOTICE: (Without Safety Alert Symbol) Indicates information considered important, but 
not related to a potential injury (e.g. messages relating to property damage).

SYMBOLS

Some of the following symbols may be used on this product. Please study them and learn their meaning. Proper inter-
pretation of these symbols will allow you to operate the product better and safer.

SYMBOL NAME DESIGNATION/EXPLANATION

Safety Alert Indicates a potential personal injury hazard.

Read Operator’s  
Manual

To reduce the risk of injury, user must read and understand operator’s manual 
before using this product.

Eye and Breathing 
Protection

Always wear eye protection with side shields marked to comply with ANSI 
Z87.1. along with breathing protection.

Keep Bystanders 
Away

Keep all bystanders at least 50 ft. away.

Slippery Surface Exercise caution to avoid slipping or falling.

Wet Conditions 
Alert

Do not expose battery, battery compartment, or electronic components to 
rain, water, or liquids. Do not charge battery or expose product to rain or 
damp locations.

Recycle Symbol
This product uses lithium-ion (Li-ion) batteries. Local, state or federal laws 
may prohibit disposal of batteries in ordinary trash. Consult your local waste 
authority for information  regarding available recycling and/or disposal options.

V Volts Voltage

Direct Current Type or a characteristic of current

PSI Pressure Pressure is measured in pounds per square inch
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KNOW YOUR BACKPACK SPRAYER
See Figure 1.

The safe use of this product requires an understanding of the 
information on the product and in this operator’s manual as 
well as a knowledge of the project you are attempting. Before 
use of this product, familiarize yourself with all operating 
features and safety rules.

ADJUSTABLE SPRAY NOZZLES
Two nozzles are included. The fan nozzle provides a flat 
spray. The cone nozzle adjusts the flow of liquid from a 
stream to a cone spray.

PUMP-FREE SPRAYING
The battery-powered sprayer keeps fluid continously cycling 
through the tank to allow pump-free spraying.

TANK
The tank is marked for measuring up to 4 gallons of liquid. 

TRIGGER WITH LOCK-ON
The trigger can be locked-on for continuous spraying.

UNPACKING
This product requires assembly.

 Carefully remove the product and any accessories from 
the box. Make sure that all items listed in the Packing 
List are included.

 WARNING:
Do not use this product if any parts on the Packing List 
are already assembled to your product when you unpack 
it.  Parts on this list are not assembled to the product by 
the manufacturer and require customer installation. Use 
of a product that may have been improperly assembled 
could result in serious personal injury.

 Inspect the product carefully to make sure no breakage 
or damage occurred during shipping.

 Do not discard the packing material until you have carefully 
inspected and satisfactorily operated the product.

 If any parts are damaged or missing, please call 
1-800-860-4050 for assistance.

PACKING LIST
Backpack Sprayer

Spray Wand

Nozzles (2)

Replacement Seals

Operator’s Manual

 WARNING:
If any parts are damaged or missing do not operate this 
product until the parts are replaced. Use of this product 
with damaged or missing parts could result in serious 
personal injury.

 WARNING:
Do not attempt to modify this product or create 
accessories not recommended for use with this product. 
Any such alteration or modification is misuse and could 
result in a hazardous condition leading to possible serious 
personal injury.

 WARNING:
To prevent accidental starting that could cause serious 
personal injury, always remove the battery pack from the 
product when assembling parts.

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
Tank Capacity ..............................................................4 gal.

Motor .................................................................. 18 Volt DC

Spray Pressure ................................................. up to 90 psi

ASSEMBLY

FEATURES
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CONNECTING THE SPRAY WAND TO THE 
TRIGGER HANDLE
See Figure 2.

 Insert the spray wand into the handle as shown.

 Slide the o-ring down until it touches the handle.

 Thread the cap onto the handle and tighten securely.

 Slide the nut onto the cap and tighten securely.

 Pull on the spray wand to be certain it is properly secured.

 When not in use, place the assembled trigger handle into 
the handle storage area on the cap or on the side of the 
tank.

ATTACHING A NOZZLE
See Figure 3.

Two nozzles are provided with the backpack sprayer. The 
cone nozzle comes already attached to the 45° elbow. Both 
nozzles can be used with or without the elbow.

 Thread the elbow onto the end of the spray wand. Hand 
tighten.

 Attach a nozzle by threading it onto the elbow. Make sure 
the connection is secure. Do not overtighten.

 If necessary, loosen the nut holding the spray wand to 
the trigger handle. Rotate the wand until it is aligned with 
the nozzle pointing downward and ready for use.

 Hand tighten. Do not overtighten.

ATTACHING THE HOSE
See Figure 4.

The hose comes preassembled to the trigger handle. If it 
becomes loose, follow the instructions below.

 Slide the nut on the hose away from the hose end.

 Insert the hose into the handle as shown.

 Slide the nut over the hose and onto the handle. Hand 
tighten. Do not overtighten.

 WARNING:
Do not allow familiarity with the product to make you 
careless. Remember that a careless fraction of a second 
is sufficient to inflict serious injury.

 WARNING:
Always wear eye protection with side shields or goggles 
marked to comply with ANSI Z87.1. Failure to do so could 
result in fluids entering your eyes resulting in possible 
serious injury.

 WARNING:
Do not use any attachments or accessories not recom-
mended by the manufacturer of this product. The use of 
attachments or accessories not recommended can result 
in serious personal injury.

 WARNING:
Use safety equipment. Protect your eyes, skin, and lungs 
while mixing, filling, spraying, and cleaning. Failure to do 
so may result in serious personal injury and damage to 
property.

NOTICE:
Before each use, inspect the entire product for damaged, 
missing, or loose parts such as screws, nuts, bolts, caps, 
etc. Tighten securely all fasteners and caps and do not 
operate this product until all missing or damaged parts 
are replaced. Please contact customer service or an 
authorized service center for assistance.

APPLICATIONS
You may use this product for the purpose listed below:

	For use with most consumer grade home and garden 
chemicals such as insecticides, fungicides, weed killers 
and fertilizers

 WARNING:
Improper application of chemicals or solutions can result 
in SEVERE INJURY or DEATH. Follow all CDC and EPA 
guidelines. Follow the chemical manufacturer’s safety 
instructions and guidelines listed on the SDS sheet.

ASSEMBLY

OPERATION
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FILLING THE TANK
See Figures 5 - 6.

 WARNING:
Before filling the tank, always remove the battery pack 
and ensure the battery cover is closed. Wipe up any spills 
before inserting the battery pack. Following this rule will 
reduce the risk of electric shock and corrosive liquids 
entering the battery pack, which can cause battery pack 
failure including short circuit resulting in smoke, fire, and/
or serious personal injury.

 WARNING:
Always follow the chemical manufacturer’s instructions 
printed on their product labeling for use, cleaning, and 
storage. Do not combine chemicals. Clean thoroughly 
after each use, following the instructions in the Mainte-
nance section of this manual. Chemicals should be stored 
out of the reach of children. Failure to do so may result 
in serious personal injury.

 WARNING:
Do not allow conductive or corrosive fluids to get inside 
the battery pack. If conductive or corrosive fluids are 
spilled on the battery, refer to the instructions in your 
battery operators manual.

When adding spray solutions, you may add water and the 
desired chemical solution directly into the tank, or use a 
solution that has been premixed in a separate container, 
then poured into the sprayer, using a funnel if needed. For 
either method, remember:

 Liquids used must be as thin as water. Thicker liquids will 
not spray properly.

 Do not overfill the tank.

NOTE: If using a measuring container or funnel to fill the 
tank, be sure to thoroughly clean and rinse these items after 
use. If premixing the spraying  solution, rinse the container 
used for mixing. 

To fill:

	Remove the battery pack.

	Unscrew the cap and remove it from the tank.

	Fill the tank with the desired amount of liquid (up to 
4 gallons).

  NOTE: To ensure proper operation of the sprayer, do 
not fill past the max fill line.

	Screw the cap back onto the sprayer, making sure it is 
tightened securely.

	 NOTE: Wipe the outside of the tank with a dry cloth and 
clean up any spills before inserting the tank.

	Reinstall the battery pack.

NOTICE:
It is important to thoroughly clean the unit after each use. 
Allowing liquid to remain in an idle tool for an extended 
period may cause its moving pieces and connectors to 
seize up.

INSTALLING/REMOVING BATTERY PACK
See Figure 7.

 WARNING:
Always remove battery pack from your tool when you are 
assembling parts, making adjustments, cleaning, or when 
not in use. Removing battery pack will prevent accidental 
starting that could cause serious personal injury.

To install:

	Raise the battery cover.

	Align the raised rib on the battery pack with groove in the 
battery port and place the battery pack in the tool.

	Make sure the latches on each side of the battery pack 
snap in place and that the battery pack is secured in the 
tool before beginning operation.

	Lower the battery cover.

To remove:

	Depress the latches on both sides of the battery pack to  
release the battery pack and remove it from the tool.

 WARNING:
Risk of fire or explosion. Spray area must be well- 

ventilated and away from sparks or flames.

OPERATION
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TURNING THE SPRAYER ON/OFF
See Figures 8 - 9.

	Turn the control knob clockwise to turn the sprayer ON 
and to adjust fluid pressure.

	Turn the control knob clockwise to increase the pressure 
and counterclockwise to decrease the pressure.

 NOTE: To apply more spray to an area, increase the 
pressure. To apply less spray, decrease the pressure.

	To start the flow of liquid at the spray wand, squeeze the 
trigger.

	To stop the flow of liquid at the spray wand, release the 
trigger.

	Turn the control knob completely counterclockwise to 
turn the sprayer OFF.

LOCK-ON
See Figure 9.

The lock-on feature is convenient when spraying for an ex-
tended period of time or when covering a large area.

	To lock-on, squeeze the trigger and slide the locking tab 
backward.

	To release the lock-on, squeeze the trigger and slide the 
locking tab forward.

 NOTE: Make sure the trigger is not locked on before 
inserting the battery pack into the sprayer.

ADJUSTING THE CONE SPRAY NOZZLE
See Figure 10.

The cone spray nozzle can be adjusted from a stream to a 
cone spray.

	Remove the battery pack from the tool.

	Loosen the nozzle for a stream.

	Tighten the nozzle for a cone spray.

USING THE SPRAYER
See Figure 11.

 WARNING:
Improper application of cleaning solution can result in SE-
VERE INJURY or DEATH. Follow CDC and EPA guidelines 
for cleaning. Follow the chemical manufacturer’s safety 
instructions and guidelines listed on the SDS sheet.

 WARNING:
Risk of fire or explosion. Spray area must be well- 
ventilated and away from sparks or flames.

 Install the battery pack into the tool.

	Turn the control knob clockwise to turn the sprayer ON. 

	Set desired pressure.

	Slip arm through harness strap and onto shoulder, then 
repeat for the other shoulder. Adjust the straps to a 
comfortable position.

 Direct the sprayer nozzle directly at the surface areas you 
wish to treat.

 NOTE: Make sure to stand far enough from the object 
being sprayed to prevent the spray from splashing back 
onto you.

 Squeeze and hold the switch trigger while the unit primes.  
This may take several seconds. Continue holding the 
trigger until unit begins to spray.

 Spray on a dry surface using long, even, overlapping 
strokes.

 NOTE: While the sprayer is in use some dripping from 
the nozzle may occur, this is to be expected.

	Release the trigger to stop the spray.

 When you are finished with the sprayer, take off the 
shoulder harness.

	Turn off the sprayer and remove the battery pack.

	Unscrew the cap and remove it from the tank.

 Return any unused fluid to its original container, and 
thoroughly clean the sprayer.

 Thoroughly clean the sprayer and tank before transporting 
or storing the unit and before switching to a different 
chemical. See Cleaning the Unit later in this manual.

	 NOTE: Wipe the outside of the tank with a dry cloth and 
clean up any spills before inserting the tank.

 Thoroughly wash your hands and any area where skin 
has been exposed to the spray.

OPERATION
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 WARNING:
To avoid serious personal injury, always remove the bat-
tery pack from the tool when cleaning or performing any 
maintenance.

 WARNING:
Always wear eye protection with side shields or goggles 
marked to comply with ANSI Z87.1. Failure to do so could 
result in fluids entering your eyes resulting in possible 
serious injury.

 WARNING:
When servicing, use only identical replacement parts. 
Use of any other parts may create a hazard or cause 
product damage.

NOTICE: 
Periodically inspect the entire product for damaged, 
missing, or loose parts such as screws, nuts, bolts, caps, 
etc. Tighten securely all fasteners and caps and do not 
operate this product until all missing or damaged parts 
are replaced. Please contact customer service or a quali-
fied service center for assistance.

GENERAL MAINTENANCE
Avoid using solvents when cleaning plastic parts. Most 
plastics are susceptible to damage from various types of 
commercial solvents and may be damaged by their use. Use 
clean cloths to remove dirt, dust, oil, grease, etc.

 WARNING:
Do not at any time let brake fluids, gasoline, penetrating 
oils, etc., come in contact with plastic parts. Chemicals 
can damage, weaken, or destroy plastic which may result 
in serious personal injury.

CLEANING THE UNIT
See Figure 12.

 WARNING:
Always store and dispose of chemicals properly. Disposal 
of contaminated rinse water should be performed accord-
ing to local ordinances and bylaws.

DRAINING THE TANK

If there is any liquid left in the tank after spraying, the tank 
should be drained before cleaning.

	Remove the battery pack.

	Unscrew the cap and remove it from the tank.

	Remove the strainer from the tank.

 Drain the contents of the tank through the fill area.

 NOTE: Drain the contents back into the original container. 
Do not store chemicals in the tank.

CLEANING THE TANK AND SPRAY LINES

	Fill the tank about one-third full with clean water. A small 
amount of mild household detergent may be added.

 NOTE: Never use flammable chemicals or abrasive 
cleaning agents to clean the tank.

	Wipe the outside of the tank with a clean, dry cloth.

 Replace the cap.

MAINTENANCE

OPERATION
OPERATING TIPS
	Never point the spray end of the wand at yourself or 

others.

	Avoid spraying on windy days. Spray can be accidentally 
blown onto plants or objects that should not be sprayed.

	Never spray in the direction of people or animals; always 
spray downwind.

	Never smoke, eat, or drink while operating the sprayer.

	Especially in warmer weather, use sprayer in the early 
morning or late afternoon. Excessive heat can evaporate 
the mist before it settles.
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Las siguientes palabras de señalización y sus significados tienen el objeto de explicar los niveles de riesgo relacionados 
con este producto.

SÍMBOLO SEÑAL SIGNIFICADO

PELIGRO: Indica una situación peligrosa, la cual, si no se evita, causará la muerte 
o lesiones serias.

ADVERTENCIA: Indica una situación peligrosa, la cual, si no se evita, podría causar la 
muerte o lesiones serias.

PRECAUCIÓN: Indica una situación peligrosa la cual, si no se evita, puede causar lesiones 
leves o moderadas.

AVISO:
(Sin el símbolo de alerta de seguridad) Indica la información que se considera 
importante, pero no relacionada con lesiones potenciales (por ej. en relación 
a daños a la propiedad).

SÍMBOLOS

Es posible que se empleen en este producto algunos de los siguientes símbolos. Le suplicamos estudiarlos y aprender 
su significado. Una correcta interpretación de estos símbolos le permitirá utilizar mejor y de manera más segura el 
producto.

SÍMBOLO NOMBRE DENOMINACIÓN/EXPLICACIÓN

Alerta de seguridad Indica un peligro posible de lesiones personales.

Lea el manual del 
operador

Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, el usuario debe leer y comprender el 
manual del operador antes de usar este producto.

Protección para los 
ojos y respirar

Siempre póngase protección ocular con protección lateral con la marca 
de cumplimiento de la norma ANSI Z87.1. junto con protección respirar.

Mantenga alejadas 
a las personas 
presentes

Mantenga a los circunstantes a una distancia mínima de 15 m (50 pies).

Surface glissante Tenga suma precaución para evitar resbalarse o caer.

Alerta de condiciones 
húmedas

No exponga la batería, el compartimento de la batería o componentes 
electrónicos a la lluvia, el agua o líquidos. No exponga la producto a la 
lluvia o a lugares húmedos, ni cargue la batería en esas condiciones.

Símbolo de reciclado

Este producto utiliza baterías de iones de litio (Li-ion). Es posible que 
algunas leyes municipales, estatales o federales prohíban desechar las 
baterías en la basura normal. Consulte a las autoridades reguladoras de 
desechos para obtener información en relación con las alternativas de 
reciclado y desecho disponibles.

V Voltios Voltaje

Corriente continua Tipo o característica de corriente

PSI Presión La presión se mide en libras por pulgada cuadrada
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 ADVERTENCIA:
Si falta o está dañada alguna pieza, no utilice este producto 
sin haber reemplazado la pieza. Usar este producto con 
partes dañadas o faltantes puede causar lesiones serias 
al operador.

 ADVERTENCIA:
No intente modificar esta herramienta ni hacer accesorios no 
recomendados para ella. Cualquier alteración o modificación 
constituye un uso indebido, y puede crear una situación 
peligrosa que culmine en lesiones corporales graves.

 ADVERTENCIA:
Para evitar un arranque accidental que podría causar 
lesiones corporales serias, siempre desmonte el paquete 
de baterías al armar las piezas.

CONEXIÓN DEL TUBO ROCIADOR AL 
MANGO DE GATILLO
Vea la figura 2.
 Inserte el tubo rociador en el mango de gatillo como se 

muestra.
 Deslice la anillo en “O” down hasta que toque el mango.
 Enrosque la tapa en el mango y ajústela firmemente.
 Deslice la tuerca en la tapa y ajústela firmemente.
 Tire del tubo rociador para asegurarse de que esté 

debidamente asegurada.

CONOZCA SU ROCIADOR
Vea la figura 1.

El uso seguro que este producto requiere la comprensión de 
la información impresa en la herramienta y en el manual del 
operador así como ciertos conocimientos sobre el proyecto a 
realizar. Antes de usar este producto, familiarícese con todas 
las características de funcionamiento y normas de seguridad.

BOQUILLA ROCIADORA AJUSTABLE
Se incluyen dos boquillas. La boquilla tipo abanico ofrece un 
rociado plano. La boquilla tipo cono ajusta el flujo de líquido 
de modo de chorro a rociado en forma de cono.

ROCIADOR SIN BOMBA
El rociador de batería mantiene el fluido en circulación constante 
dentro del tanque para permitir el rociado sin bomba.

TANQUE
El tanque está graduado para medir hasta 15,1 litros (4 galóns) 
de líquido.

GATILLO CON SEGURO
La gatillo se puede trabar para rociar en forma continua.

DESEMPAQUETADO
Este producto requiere armarse.

 Extraiga cuidadosamente de la caja la producto y los 
accesorios. Asegúrese de que estén presentes todos los 
artículos enumerados en la Lista de empaquetado.

 ADVERTENCIA:
No utilice este producto si alguna pieza incluida en la Lista 
de empaquetado ya está ensamblada al producto cuando 
lo desempaqueta. El fabricante no ensambla las piezas de 
esta lista en el producto. Éstas deben ser instaladas por 
el usuario. El uso de un producto que puede haber sido 
ensamblado de forma inadecuada podría causar lesiones 
personales graves.

 Inspeccione cuidadosamente la producto para asegurarse 
de que no haya sufrido ninguna rotura o daño durante el 
transporte.

 No deseche el material de empaquetado hasta que haya 
inspeccionado cuidadosamente la producto y la haya 
utilizado satisfactoriamente.

 Si hay piezas dañadas o faltantes, le suplicamos llamar al 
1-800-860-4050, donde le brindaremos asistencia.

LISTA DE EMPAQUETADO
Rociador con mochila

Tubo rociador

Boquillas (2)

Sellos de repuesto

Manual del operador

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO
Capacidad del tanque ......................................... 15,1 l (4 gals)

Motor ................................................................ 18 V, corr. cont

Presión del rociado ............................................... hasta 90 PSI

CARACTERÍSTICAS

ARMADO
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AVISO:
Antes de cada uso, inspeccione todo el producto para 
detectar partes dañadas, faltantes o sueltas, como tornillos, 
tuercas, pernos, tapas, etc. Apriete firmemente todos los 
sujetadores y las tapas y no accione este producto hasta que 
todas las partes faltantes o dañadas sean reemplazadas. 
Póngase en contacto con el servicio al cliente o con un 
centro de servicio calificado para obtener ayuda.

APLICACIONES
Esta herramienta puede emplearse para los fines enumerados 
abajo:
	Puede usarse con la mayoría de los productos químicos 

de consumo para el hogar y el jardín, como insecticidas, 
fungicidas, herbicidas y fertilizantes

 ADVERTENCIA:
La aplicación inadecuada de productos o soluciones 
químicos puede resultar en LESIONES GRAVES o LA 
MUERTE. Siga todas las directrices de los CDC y la EPA. 
Siga las instrucciones y pautas de seguridad del fabricante 
del producto químico que figuran en la hoja de datos de 
seguridad.

 ADVERTENCIA:
No permita que su familarización con las herramientas lo 
vuelva descuidado. Tenga presente que un descuido de un 
instante es suficiente para causar una lesión grave.

 ADVERTENCIA:
Siempre póngase protección ocular con protección lateral 
o gafas protectoras con la marca de cumplimiento de la 
norma ANSI Z87.1. La inobservancia de esta advertencia 
puede causar el lanzamiento de objetos a los ojos, y por 
consecuencia posibles lesiones serias.

 ADVERTENCIA:
No utilice ningún aditamento o accesorio no recomendado 
por el fabricante de esta herramienta. El empleo de 
aditamentos o accesorios no recomendados podría causar 
lesiones serias.

 ADVERTENCIA:
Póngase equipo de seguridad. Protéjase los ojos, la piel y 
los pulmones durante las operaciones de mezclado, llenado, 
rociado y limpieza. La inobservancia de esta advertencia 
puede causar lesiones corporales graves y daños a los 
bienes.

 Cuando no esté en uso, coloque el mango de gatillo 
ensamblado en el área de almacenamiento del mango sobre 
la tapa o en el costado del tanque.

CONEXIÓN DE LA BOQUILLA
Vea la figura 3.
Se proporcionan dos boquillas con el rociador con mochila. La 
boquilla tipo cono ya viene colocada en el codo de 45º. Ambas 
boquillas pueden utilizarse con o sin el codo.
 Rosque el codo en el extremo del tubo rociador. Ajuste la 

conexión con la mano.
 Coloque la boquilla roscándola en el codo. Asegúrese de 

que la conexión quede firme. No ajuste de manera excesiva.

 Si es necesario, afloje la tuerca que conecta el tubo rociador 
al mango de gatillo. Gire el tubo hasta que quede alineado 
con la boquilla apuntando hacia abajo y pueda empezar a 
usarse.

 Apriétela a mano. No apriete excesivamente.

CONEXIÓN DE LA MANGUERA
Vea la figura 4.
La manguera viene preensamblada al mango de gatillo. Si se 
afloja, siga las siguientes instrucciones.
 Quite la tuerca de la manguera de su extremo deslizándola.
 Inserte la manguera en el mango como se muestra en la 

imagen.
 Deslice la tuerca sobre la manguera y en el mango. Ajuste 

la conexión con la mano. No ajuste de manera excesiva.

ARMADO

FUNCIONAMIENTO
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Para llenar :
	Retire el paquete de baterías.
	Desenrosque la tapa y retírela del tanque.
	Llene el tanque con la cantidad de líquido deseada [hasta 

15,1 l (4 galóns)]. 
 NOTA: Para que el rociador funcione correctamente, NO 

llene el tanque sobre la línea de llenado máximo.

	Vuelva a enroscar la tapa en el rociador, asegurándose de 
que esté bien apretada.

	 NOTA: Limpie el exterior del tanque con un paño seco y los 
derrames antes de volver a colocarlo.

	Vuelva a instalar el paquete de baterías.

AVISO: 
Es importante limpiar bien la unidad después de cada uso. 
Dejar que la fluide permanezcan en una herramienta sin uso 
durante un período prolongado puede provocar que sus 
piezas y conectores móviles se agarroten.

INSTALACIÓN/EXTRACCIÓN DEL PAQUETE 
DE BATERÍAS
Vea la figura 7.

 ADVERTENCIA:
Retire siempre el paquete de baterías de la herramienta 
antes de instalar las piezas, realizar ajustes. limpiarla o 
cuando no la utilice. Retirar el paquete de baterías evitará 
que la unidad se accione accidentalmente y provoque 
lesiones graves.

Para conectar:
 Levante la tapa de la batería.
	Alinee el saliente elevado del paquete de baterías con la 

ranura en el compartimiento para baterías y coloque el 
paquete de pilas en la herramienta. 

	Asegúrese de que los pestillos situados en ambos lados del 
paquete de pilas entren completamente en su lugar con un 
chasquido y de que el paquete quede bien asegurado en 
la herramienta antes de empezar a utilizar ésta.

 Baje la tapa de la batería.
Para el desmontaje:
	Oprima los pestillos situados en ambos lados del paquete 

de baterías para soltar éste de la herramienta.

 ADVERTENCIA:
Riesgo de incendio o explosión. El área de rociado debe 
estar bien ventilada y lejos de chispas o llamas.

LLENADO DEL TANQUE
Vea las figuras 5 y 6.

 ADVERTENCIA:
Antes de llenar el tanque, quite siempre el paquete de 
baterías y asegúrese de que la cubierta de la batería esté 
cerrada. Limpie los derrames antes de insertar el paquete de 
baterías. Si sigue esta regla, reducirá el riesgo de descarga 
eléctrica o de que líquidos corrosivos ingresen al paquete de 
baterías, lo que puede causar fallas en el paquete, incluidos 
cortocircuitos, que pueden resultar en humo, incendio o 
lesiones personales graves.

 ADVERTENCIA:
Siempre siga las instrucciones del fabricante del producto 
químico impresas en la etiqueta del producto para su uso, 
limpieza y almacenamiento. No combine productos químicos. 
Limpie bien la unidad después de cada uso, siguiendo las 
instrucciones de la sección Mantenimiento de este manual. 
Los productos químicos deben ser almacenados fuera del 
alcance de los niños. La inobservancia de esta advertencia 
puede causar lesiones corporales graves.

 ADVERTENCIA:
No permita que fluidos conductores o corrosivos ingresen 
al paquete de baterías. Se se derraman fluidos conductores 
o corrosivos en la batería, consulte las instrucciones del 
manual del operador.

Cuando agregue soluciones de rociado, puede agregar agua 
y la solución química que desee directamente en el tanque o 
usar una solución premezclada en un contenedor separado y 
luego verterlo en el rociador con un embudo, si es necesario. 
Cualquiera sea el método, recuerde:
	Los líquidos utilizados deben tener la consistencia del agua. 

Los líquidos más espesos no se rocían correctamente.
	No llene excesivamente el tanque.
NOTA: Si usa un envase medidor que no sea la tapa medidora, 
o si usa un embudo para llenar el tanque, asegúrese de limpiar 
y enjuagar bien estos elementos después de usarlos. Si prepara 
previamente la mezcla de la solución para nebulización, 
enjuague el contenedor usado.

FUNCIONAMIENTO



9 — Español 

ENCENDIDO Y APAGADO DEL ROCIADOR
Vea las figuras 8 y 9.
	Gire la perilla de control hacia la derecha para ENCENDER 

el rociador y ajustar la presión del fluido.
	Gire la perilla de control hacia la derecha para aumentar la 

presión y hacia la izquierda para disminuirla.
 NOTA: Para aplicar más rociado en un área, aumente la 

presión. Para aplicar menos rociado, disminuya la presión.
	Para iniciar el flujo de líquido en el tubo rociador, oprima la 

gatillo.
	Para detener el flujo de líquido en el tubo rociador, oprima 

la gatillo.
	Gire la perilla de control completamente hacia la izquierda 

para APAGAR el rociador.

SEGURO DE ENCENDIDO
Vea la figura 9.
El seguro de encendido resulta útil cuando se rocía durante un 
período prolongado o se cubre un área grande.
 Para bloquear el gatillo, presiónelo y deslice la lengüeta de 

bloqueo hacia atrás.
 Para liberar el bloqueo del gatillo, presiónelo y deslice la 

lengüeta de bloqueo hacia delante.
 NOTA: Asegúrese de que la gatillo no tenga el seguro de 

encendido puesto antes de introducir el paquete de pilas 
en el rociador.

CÓMO AJUSTAR LA BOQUILLA DE ROCIADO 
EN FORMA DE CONO
Vea la figura 10.

La boquilla de rociado en forma de cono puede ajustarse de 
modo de chorro a rociado en forma de cono.

	Retire el paquete de baterías.

	Afloje la boquilla para formar un chorro.

	Apriete la boquilla para rociar en forma de cono.

CÓMO USAR EL ROCIADOR
Vea la figura 11.

 ADVERTENCIA:
La aplicación inapropiada de la solución de limpieza puede 
provocar LESIONES GRAVES o la MUERTE. Siga las pautas 
de CDC y EPA para la limpieza. Siga las instrucciones y 
pautas de seguridad del fabricante del producto químico 
que figuran en la hoja de datos de seguridad.

 ADVERTENCIA:
Riesgo de incendio o explosión. El área de rociado debe 
estar bien ventilada y lejos de chispas o llamas. 

 Installer de la herramienta el paquete de batería.

	Gire la perilla de control hacia la derecha para ENCENDER 
el rociador. 

	Fije la presión deseada.

	Deslice un brazo por la correa del arnés y apoye el arnés 
sobre un hombro; luego, repita este paso con el otro hombro. 
Ajuste las correas en una posición cómoda.

	Dirija la boquilla del rociador directamente hacia las áreas 
de superficie que desea tratar.

 NOTA: Asegúrese de pararse lo suficientemente lejos del 
objeto que está rociando para evitar que el rocío lo salpique.

	Mantenga presionado el gatillo interruptor mientras la unidad 
toma impulso.  Esto puede tardar unos segundos. Continúe 
sosteniendo el gatillo hasta que la unidad comience a rociar.

	Rocíe sobre una superficie seca con trazos largos, uniformes 
y superpuestos.

 NOTA: Mientras el rociador está en uso, la boquilla podría 
gotear; esto es de esperar.

	Suelte el gatillo para detener el rociado

	Cuando termine con el rociador, quítese el arnés para 
hombros.

	Apague el rociador y retire la batería.

	Desenrosque la tapa y retírela del tanque.

	Vuelva a colocar toda la fluide que no haya utilizado en su 
contenedor original, y limpie bien el rociador.

	Limpie a fondo el rociador y el tanque antes de transportar o 
almacenar la unidad y antes de cambiar el producto químico. 
Consulte Limpieza la unidad más adelante en este manual.

	 NOTA: Limpie el exterior del tanque con un paño seco y los 
derrames antes de insertar el tanque.

	Lávese bien las manos y cualquier área donde la piel haya 
estado expuesta al rociado.

FUNCIONAMIENTO
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 ADVERTENCIA:
Para evitar lesiones corporales serias, siempre retire el 
paquete de baterías de la herramienta al limpiarla o darle 
mantenimiento.

 ADVERTENCIA:
Siempre póngase protección ocular con protección lateral 
o gafas protectoras con la marca de cumplimiento de la 
norma ANSI Z87.1. La inobservancia de esta advertencia 
puede causar el lanzamiento de objetos a los ojos, y por 
consecuencia posibles lesiones serias.

 ADVERTENCIA:
Al dar servicio a la unidad, sólo utilice piezas de repuesto 
idénticos. El empleo de piezas diferentes puede causar un 
peligro o dañar el producto.

AVISO: 
Inspeccione periódicamente todo el producto para detectar 
partes dañadas, faltantes o sueltas, como tornillos, tuercas, 
pernos, tapas, etc. Apriete firmemente todos los sujetadores 
y las tapas y no accione este producto hasta que todas las 
partes faltantes o dañadas sean reemplazadas. Póngase 
en contacto con el servicio al cliente o con un centro de 
servicio calificado para obtener ayuda.

MANTENIMIENTO GENERAL
Evite el empleo de solventes al limpiar piezas de plástico. La 
mayoría de los plásticos son susceptibles a diferentes tipos 
de solventes comerciales y pueden resultar dañados. Utilice 
paños limpios para eliminar la suciedad, el polvo, el aceite, la 
grasa, etc.

 ADVERTENCIA:
No permita en ningún momento que fluidos para frenos, 
gasolina, productos a base de petróleo, aceites penetrantes, 
etc., lleguen a tocar las piezas de plástico. Las sustancias 
químicas pueden dañar, debilitar o destruir el plástico, lo 
cual a su vez puede producir lesiones corporales serias.

LIMPIEZA LA UNIDAD
Vea la figura 12.

 ADVERTENCIA:
Siempre almacene y deseche los productos químicos de 
la manera adecuada. El desecho del agua de enjuague 
contaminada se debe realizar en cumplimiento con las 
ordenanzas y disposiciones locales.

DRENADO DEL TANQUE 

Si después de rociar queda líquido en el tanque, se debe drenar 
el tanque antes de limpiarlo.
	Retire el paquete de baterías.

	Desenrosque la tapa y retírela del tanque.

	Quite el filtro del tanque.

	Drene el contenido del tanque por el área de llenado.

 NOTA: Drene el contenido nuevamente en el contenedor 
original. No almacene productos químicos en el tanque.

LIMPIEZA DEL TANQUE Y CONJUNTO 
DE TUBO ROCIADOR

	Llene el tanque hasta alrededor de un tercio con agua limpia. 
Se puede agregar una pequeña cantidad de detergente 
doméstico suave.

 NOTA: Nunca use productos químicos inflamables ni agentes 
de limpieza abrasivos para limpiar el tanque.

	Limpie el exterior del tanque con un paño limpio y seco.

	Vuelva a colocar la tapa.

MANTENIMIENTO

FUNCIONAMIENTO
CONSEJOS DE OPERACIÓN
	Nunca apunte el extremo rociador del tubo rociador hacia 

usted mismo ni hacia los demás.

	Evite rociar en días ventosos. El rocío puede ser dirigido 
accidentalmente hacia plantas u objetos que no deberían 
ser rociados.

	Nunca dirija el rocío hacia personas o animales; siempre 
rocíe a favor del viento.

	Nunca fume, coma ni beba mientras utiliza el rociador.

	Especialmente en climas cálidos, use el rociador temprano en 
la mañana o al atardecer. El calor excesivo puede evaporar 
el rociado antes de que se asiente.
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Este producto tiene una garantía limitada de tres años para fines 
personales, familiares o domésticos (90 días para usos trabajo  
o comercial). Para obtener detalles sobre la garantía, diríjase a  

www.ryobitools.com o llame sin cargo al 1-800-860-4050.

	Vuelva a instalar la batería. Rocíe el producto hasta que el 
tanque se vacíe. Asegúrese de dirigir el producto hacia un 
área que no resulte dañada por la solución de rociado.

	Vuelva a llenar el tanque y repita el procedimiento con agua 
limpia. Podría ser necesario enjuagar el tanque más de una 
vez; luego drénelo nuevamente como se indicó antes.

	Deje que todas las piezas se sequen por completo antes de 
volver a instalarlas y almacenar la unidad.

 NOTA: Almacene el rociador en posición vertical. NO guarde 
el rociador recostado sobre un lado.

LIMPIEZA DEL ROCIADOR:

	Llene el tanque hasta alrededor de un tercio con agua limpia.

 NOTA: Nunca use productos químicos inflamables ni agentes 
de limpieza abrasivos para limpiar el tanque.

	Revise la hoja de seguridad del producto químico para ver 
cuál es la mejor manera de asegurar y almacenar la solución 
química cuando no esté en uso.

	Vuelva a colocar la tapa de tanque y apriétela firmemente.

	Vuelva a instalar el paquete de baterías. Rocíe hasta vaciar 
el tanque. Asegúrese de dirigir el rocío hacia un área que 
no pueda ser dañada por la solución rociada.

	Vuelva a llenar el tanque y repita el procedimiento con agua 
limpia. Es posible que resulte necesario enjuagar el tanque 
más de una vez y luego drenarlo nuevamente como se indicó 
más arriba.

	Deje que todas las piezas se sequen por completo y, luego, 
vuelva a colocar la tapa del tanque.

	Limpie la parte exterior del rociador con un paño limpio y 
seco.

LIMPIEZA DE LA BOQUILLA Y CODO DE 45°
Vea la figura 13.

Si la boquilla se tapa, utilice los pasos anteriores para limpiarla.

Para limpiar las boquillas:
	Retire el paquete de baterías.
	Desenrosque y retire la boquilla del tubo de rociado o del 

codo de 45 °.

	Con un aguja fina, libere la boquilla de las obstrucciones 
producidas por material extraño.

	Con	una	manguera	de	jardín	expulse	de	la	boquilla	toda	la	
basura presente con un contraflujo (haciendo pasar hacia 
atrás agua por la boquilla, o sea del exterior hacia el interior).

	Vuelva a conectar la boquilla.

Para limpiar el codo:
	Retire el paquete de baterías.
	Si está instalada, desenrosque y retire la boquilla.
	Pase un alambre pequeño a través de los orificios en cruz 

para eliminar cualquier residuo. Si es necesario, enjuague 
los orificios en cruz y el codo con agua limpia.

	Limpie el codo y los orificios en cruz con un paño limpio y 
seco, y vuelva a colocar la boquilla.

REEMPLAZAR LOS SELLOS
Vea la figura 14.

 ADVERTENCIA:
Siga siempre los procedimientos para drenar y limpiar el 
tanque antes de reemplazar las juntas. Asegúrese de usar 
guantes de goma al introducir las manos en el tanque 
químico. Lávese bien las manos posteriormente. Si no sigue 
estas instrucciones, podría sufrir sarpullido, irritación en la 
piel u otras lesiones personales graves si toca directamente 
productos químicos.

Con el tiempo, los sellos pueden endurecerse y romperse, lo 
que puede hacer que el rociador con mochila tenga fugas. Se 
incluye un conjunto de sellos de repuesto. Consulte la imagen 
que se muestra sobre la ubicación de cada uno de los sellos; 
luego, reemplácelos según sea necesario para solucionar las 
fugas que puedan presentarse. 

Puede comprar conjuntos de sellos de repuesto; para ello, 
comuníquese con el Servicio de atención al cliente.

NOTA: Al desenroscar las conexiones para reemplazar los 
sellos, puede derramarse líquido. Limpie siempre el backpack 
sprayer minuciosamente como se describió previamente antes 
de reemplazar los sellos.

MANTENIMIENTO
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RYOBI is a trademark of Ryobi Limited and is used pursuant to a license granted by Ryobi Limited.

•  PARTS AND SERVICE: Prior to requesting service or purchasing replacement parts, please obtain your item, manufacturing, and  
serial numbers from the product data plate. 

 ITEM NO.* __________________________________MANUFACTURING NO. _____________________________________________

 SERIAL NO. _______________________________________________________
*  Model/item number on product may have additional letters at the end. These letters designate manufacturing information and should be provided 

when calling for service.

HOW TO OBTAIN REPLACEMENT PARTS: Replacement parts can be purchased online at www.ryobitools.com or by calling 
1-800-860-4050. Replacement parts can also be obtained at one of our service centers. 

HOW TO LOCATE A SERVICE CENTER: Service centers can be located online at  www.ryobitools.com or by calling 1-800-860-4050.

HOW TO OBTAIN CUSTOMER OR TECHNICAL SUPPORT: To obtain customer or technical support please contact us at  
1-800-860-4050.

•  PIÈCES ET SERVICE : Avant de faire la demande de service ou l’achat de pièces de remplacement, veuillez obtenir le numéro 
d’article, le numéro de fabrication et le numéro de série à partir de la plaque de données du produit. 

 NUMÉRO D’ARTICLE* ________________________NUMÉRO DE FABRICATION ________________________________________

 NUMÉRO DE SÉRIE _______________________________________________
*  Le numéro de modèle/article sur le produit peut contenir des lettres supplémentaires à la fin. Ces lettres désignent les informations du fabricant 

et doivent être fournies lors d’un appel de demande de service.

COMMENT OBTENIR LES PIÈCES DE REMPLACEMENT : Les pièces de remplacement peuvent être achetées en ligne sur le 
site www.ryobitools.com ou par téléphone au 1-800-860-4050. Les pièces de remplacement peuvent être obtenues à un de nos 
centres de service. 

COMMENT TROUVER UN CENTRE DE SERVICE : Les centres de service peuvent être localisés en ligne au www.ryobitools.com 
ou en téléphonant au 1-800-860-4050.

COMMENT OBTENIR DE L’AIDE EN CONTACTANT LE SERVICE À LA CLIENTÈLE : Pour contacter le service à la clientèle pour 
une question technique ou pour tout autre renseignement, veuillez nous téléphoner au 1-800-860-4050.

RYOBI est une marque de Ryobi Limited  et est utilisée en vertu d’une licence accordée par Ryobi Limited.

•  PIEZAS DE REPUESTO Y SERVICIO: Antes de solicitar servicio técnico o comprar piezas de repuesto, obtenga su número de 
artículo, el número de fabricación y el número de serie de la placa de datos del producto. 

 NÚMERO DE ARTÍCULO* _______________ NÚMERO DE FABRICACIÓN _____________________________________________

 NÚMERO DE SERIE _______________________________________________
*  El número de modelo/artículo que figura en el producto podría tener letras adicionales al final. Estas designan información de fabricación y deben 

suministrarse cuando llame para obtener asistencia o servicio.

CÓMO OBTENER PIEZAS DE REPUESTO: Las piezas de repuesto se pueden comprar en nuestro sitio en la red mundial, en 
la  dirección www.ryobitools.com o llamando al 1-800-860-4050. Las piezas de repuesto también se pueden obtener en uno de 
nuestros centros de servicio. 

CÓMO LOCALIZAR UN CENTRO DE SERVICIO: Puede encontrar los centros de servicio visitando nuestro sitio en la red 
mundial, en la dirección www.ryobitools.com or by calling 1-800-860-4050.

CÓMO OBTENER SERVICIO O ASISTENCIA TÉCNICA AL CONSUMIDOR: Para obtener servicio o asistencia técnica al consumidor, 
sírvase comunicarse con nosotros llamando al 1-800-860-4050.

RYOBI es una marca de Ryobi Limited y se utiliza conforme a una licencia otorgada por Ryobi Limited.


